No. D. 32021/1/2019-HM GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM HOME DEPARTMENT

Dated Aizawl the 1st April, 2025

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the power conferred by clause (a) of section 8 of the Conservation of Foreign Exchange and Prevention of Smuggling Activities Act, 1974, the Government of Mizoram is pleased to constitute the Advisory Board for the Conservation of Foreign Exchange and Prevention of Smuggling Activities Act, (COFEPOSA) 1974 in Mizoram with the following composition:-

Chairman

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Nelson Sailo, Judge, Gauhati

High Court

Members

- Pu B. Lalramenga, Advocate

Pu Saihmingliana Sailo, Advocate

The Terms of Reference of the Advisory Board of the Conservation of Foreign Exchange and Prevention of Smuggling Activities Act, (COFEPOSA) 1974 in Mizoram:

- 1. The Headquarters of the Advisory Board will be at Aizawl.
- 2. In case of detention of any person under the Conservation of Foreign Exchange and Prevention of Smuggling Activities Act, (COFEPOSA) 1974, if the detention period is beyond 3 (three) months, the detained person(s) shall be placed for consideration of the Advisory Board.
- 3. The meetings of the Advisory Board shall be held at the venue as decided by the Chairman of the Board.
- 4. The Chairman and Members of the Board shall be entitled to avail Sitting Allowance at the rate of Rs. 3,000/- for each meeting.
- 5. If the meeting is held outside Aizawl, the non-official members of the Board shall be entitled to avail travelling expenses bill at the pay level of Joint Secretary, Government of Mizoram.
- 6. The terms of the present Advisory Board shall be up to 31.3.2026.

Sd/- VANLALMAWIA

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Home Department

Memo No. D. 32021/1/2019-HM

Aizawl, the 1st April, 2025

Copy to:-

- 1. P.S. to Home Minister, Mizoram
- 2. P.S. to Hon'ble Mr Justice Nelson Sailo Judge, Gauhati High Court
- 3. Pu B. Lalramenga, Advocate
- 4. Pu Saihmingliana Sailo, Advocate
- 5. Sr. P.P.S to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram
- 6. P.P.S. to Director General of Police, Mizoram
- 7. P.S. to Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Mizoram
- 8. P.S. to Secretary, Home Department, Govt. of Mizoram
- 9. P.P.S to Secretary, Law & Judicial Department, Mizoram
- 10. Deputy Commissioner, Aizawl District
- 11. Superintendent of Police, Aizawl District
- 12. Controller, Printing & Stationary with 5(five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette
- 13. Guard File

(C. LALFAKMAWIA)

OSD-cum-Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Home Department